. Office of the Chief Information Officer
Student Survey on OCIO Services 2017-18 C AR N BEREMR L

The 2017-18 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in March 2018 was well received by students with 1096 responses.
The result are listed as follows:

Section 1 - AAE R K E = Personal and Background Information

1.1 185E7% %2 Programme

FFEHI 5-year programme 296% ( 324 ) 29.6%
U Hl 4-year programme 234% ( 256 ) 23.4% -
=%l 3-year programme 11.3% ( 124 ) i
M 2-year programme 225% ( 247 ) 11.3% Lo
—%H4l 1-year programme 102% ( 112 ) o
FRHAFR1Z Short Course 12% ( 13 ) 12%  L17% g1y
E,ﬁﬂ Others 1‘7% ( 19 ) REH S-year TIFH4-year =%l 3-year MFH) 2-year —Ffil 1-year MR Short Hfth Others 2HETE Not
32833 %E Not disclosed 01% ( 1 ) E Course disdosed
& Total: 100% 1096
1.2 1ZzB1E = Mode of study
Z Bl Full-time 772% ( 846 ) 77.2% 22.8%
BT Part-time 22.8% (250 )
&3t Total: 100% 1096 2E8) Full-time S Part-time
1.3 (BB Year of study
—F 4R Year 1 344% ( 377 ) - -
_F#R Year 2 256% ( 281 ) 18.0%
=44k Year 3 180% ( 197 ) 13.0%
TE4R Year 4 13.0% ( 143 ) R T
FE4R Year 5 58% ( 64 )
Hh Others 3.0% ( 33 ) —EM Year_F 4R Year—F /R YeallF 4k YearL F 4% Year Hfitt  REER
3253 E Not disclosed 01% ( 1 ) ' g } N 5 Others o
& Total: 100% 1096
1.4 %5l Gender
= Male 222% ( 243 ) 122% 77.8%
% Female 778% ( 853 )
& Total: 100% 1096 = Male 4 Female
15 REMAETENEMIEEEZA?
Do you own a notebook computer for your study? 90.1%
A Yes 90.1% ( 988 ) 9.8% 01%
8%E No 9.8% ( 107 )
;ﬁﬁ%‘@g Not disdosed 01% ( 1 ) A Yes 275 No 78735 % Not disclosed
& Total: 100% 1096
Section 2 - B4 E& Student Hostels
21 REREBREBENEE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels? 71.1%
= Yes 289% ( 317 ) 28.9%
% No 711% ( 779 )
& Total: 100% 1096 2 Yes &No
22 REEFERABESEMENRII ?
Have you ever used any facilities in computer rooms at 44.5%
Student Hostels? 34.1%
RAEF Never 445% ( 141 ) 18.3%
R/DEF Seldom 341% ( 108 ) 3.2%
g A Occasionally 183% ( 58 )
@%ﬂﬁﬁﬁ Frequently 3.2% ( 10 ) RAZHEF Never RO Seldom Fs‘iql.ﬁﬁﬁ“ A Frequently
&% Total: 100% 317 Cccestonally
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23 MEBEREREANSEREE TN BRERIERR?
Which operating system do you use on your own

computer?

BRAEESERANERER 54% ( 17 )

I don't have a computer in student hostel

Windows 7 95% ( 30 )

Windows 8.x 41% ( 13 )

Windows 10 350% ( 111 )

Mac OS 457% ( 145 )

Hfth Others 0.3% ( 1 )
Hit Total: 100% 317
24 RAERAEEBAN Bl EEEI B AL ?

Do you connect your computer to the Student Hostel

Network?

%75 No 41% ( 13 )

B EENPERE 85% ( 27 )

Yes, via the wired network

7 - @55 "Hostel" SSIDIIEAR AL 744% ( 236 )

Yes, via the Wi-Fi network using "Hostel"

B PSR RS e 129% ( 41 )

Yes, sometimes via both
& Total: 100% 317
25 MHEBEBEERRELRRZEOREREER

Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the

Student Hostel Network?

JEEMER Very satisfied 50% ( 16 )

WA Satisfied 59.3% ( 188 )

AmE Unsatisfied 246% (78 )

IEEARME Very unsatisfied 54% ( 17 )

78 75%E Not disclosed 57% ( 18 )
Ht Total: 100% 317
26 REBEESEFEERBERAEEESR

Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the

Student Hostel Network?

JEEMER Very satisfied 47% (15 )

WA Satisfied 514% ( 163 )

WA Unsatisfied 303% ( 96 )

JEEARWE Very unsatisfied 91% ( 29 )

72 B35 Not disclosed 44% ( 14 )

B Total:

100% 317

45.7%
35.0%
9.5%
5.4% 4.1%
0.3%
s & W & 9
4 604{7 & & o O@“‘
Ea & N N @,‘@
74.4%
1% 8.5% 12.9%
2% No B ERIBREE B EED "Hostel" B - BRBERERSE
Yes, via the wired SSIDEYFRARABAE RELER
network Yes, viathe Wi-Fi  Yes, sometimes via
network using both
"Hostel"
59.3%
24.6%
5.0% 5.4% 5.7%

FEEIME Very R Satisfied AR
satisfied Unsatisfied

FREATE Very JRHEEE Not

unsatisfied disclosed

59.3%

24.6%

5.0% 5.4% 5.7%

JEHIME Very R Satisfied N FEATE Very RAEEE Not

Section 3 - OCIO 24 7 BRFEF15& i - BB = OCIO Services and Facilities (Computer Rooms)

31 REBEEMERENRE ?

Have you ever used any facilities in OCIO computer

rooms?

KRELME A Never 25.6% ( 281 )

RMER Seldom 354% ( 388 )

g A Occasionally 324% ( 355 )

# 5 6A Frequently 66% ( 72 )
&1t Total: 100% 1096
3.2 iR&% OCIO 2 BIM=EA BN ERAARIEERN ?

Do you think that there are sufficient computers in

OCIO computer rooms?

B Yes 720% ( 587 )

AZE% No 275% ( 224 )

J8 7% E Not disclosed 05% ( 4 )
&1t Total: 100% 815
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satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
35.4% 32.4%
25.6%
6.6%
FALAER Never  RMEF Seldom R & HEH Frequently
Occasionally
72.0%
27.5%
0.5%
249 Yes AZ% No JRBEE Not disclosed



3.3 RF% OCIO Y EBIN=H BN B4 RS/ ANE ?
Do you think that there is sufficient software in
OCIO computer rooms?

249 Yes 69.6% ( 567 )

A 2% No 297% ( 242 )

2B E Not disclosed 07% ( 6 )
&t Total: 100% 815

3.4 1R&% OCIO 2 BN =A B DR AR EERE ?
Do you think that there are sufficient printers in
OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 525% ( 428 )

A E% No 47.0% ( 383 )

72 B3E Not disclosed 05% (4 )
& Total: 100% 815

3.5 fR¥F OCIO WBIEIRBF R EEERE :
Are you satisfied with the printing services?

JEE WA Very satisfied 37% (30 )

JwE Satisfied 756% ( 616 )

AmE Unsatisfied 171% ( 139 )

JEEARME Very unsatisfied 29% ( 24 )

8% 5 Not disclosed 07% ( 6 )
Hit Total: 100% 815
3.6 MEBEEMBEEHESZKIFGE ?

Have you ever sought help from our Student

Consultants?

A Yes 318% ( 259 )

28 No 67.5% ( 550 )

8% 5 Not disclosed 07% ( 6 )
a1t Total: 100% 815
37 REBEHEsS=KIGHMNRER

Why do you seek help from our Student Consultants?

A {5 A R 49 4% AR 75

Do not know how to use network services 50% (41 )

A {58 R ME R BB R BR 14 39% ( 32 )

Do not know how to use certain software
B I 1 B B R IR B PR o
Hardware or software problems 24.0% (196 )
Htth Others 79% ( 25 )

69.6%
29.7%
0.7%
259 Yes K25 No J27A155 Not disclosed
52.5% 47.0%
0.5%
B4 Yes A 2% No J2HEE Not disclosed
75.6%
17.1%
3.7% 2.9% 0.7%

JEHIWE Very R Satisfied N FEAE Very REBEE Not

33 MMHBLEWHEBHNERER :
Are you satisfied with the services provided by
Student Consultants?

JEEMAE Very satisfied 158% ( 41 )
sm = Satisfied 80.3% ( 208 )
AmE Unsatisfied 35% (9 )
JEEAmE Very unsatisfied 04% ( 1 )
& Total: 100% 259

3.9 7R¥ OCIO NEBHZERERFNREREEE !
Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO
computer rooms as a whole?

JEEMAE Very satisfied 49% ( 40 )
JmE Satisfied 821% ( 669 )
AmE Unsatisfied 102% ( 83 )
JEEARME Very unsatisfied 07% ( 6 )
BB ZEE Not disclosed 21% ( 17 )
& Total: 100% 815
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& o & s°
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satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed



Section 4 -OCIO 12t 7 BRFEFN5& N - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)

41 REBEFERENR R SIRENRT ?

Have you ever used any services provided by 39.4%
IT Help Desk? 32.5% 28.9%
FRAEF Never 325% ( 356 )
RV EHR Seldom 394% ( 432 ) 3.1% 0.1%
g & A Occasionally 249% ( 273 )
4Z& 5 R Frequently 31% ( 34 ) FEEANever  ROER R @EER EHEBEE Not
55%3_5@ Notdisclosed 0.1% ( 1 ) Seldom Occasionally Frequently disclosed
Hit Total: 100% 1096
4.2 IREAFERENRN SR IRTE 6115
Which services have you ever used in IT Help Desk? 48.3% 40.0%
&S, =284 Borrowing AV equipment 141% ( 154 ) 255% o
A — 14.1% 27 12.9%
ERERERE 255% ( 279 ) 1.6% 5.9% 1.2%

One-Day Notebook Loan

R\ ZBI R

Octopus Payment Machine (OPM) 183% (201 ) ,‘;g%ﬁ N . @’2& @@§ oé‘é’z}. %&‘(@ \‘ﬂ\& %’%‘& O&Q&
ERRDEBRERE . R A A A R
Mobile Charging Station Le% (17 ) & & @& & @ﬁfy £ @@%
—f2 & General enquiry 483% ( 394 )
E QB Resetting passwords 59% ( 65 )
£/ BB/ R
Bindi/ng/ Iar/nination/trimming 40.0% (438 )
ERASINEEHEMEERE / BE 129% ( 141 )
Scanning/ faxing with the photocopier
Hith Others 12% ( 13 )
43 MEBEFERREBEETER ?
Have you ever used the Mobile Charging Station? 32.8%
RE RABRBERE 348% ( 257 ) 34.8%
Never. It is not necessary
%% - ERTAETLUEA Never. 52.8% ( 390 ) —
I do not know that there is such a service 1.1% 3.1% —05% —0.7%
RE EREEAE - RYGMINER 11% ( 8 ) . . .
Never. It is full whenever I try to use {ggf Q\‘_@@' z%gﬁ\\' z\bo@ \O@\* S b\o&b
RMEM Seldom 70% ( 52 ) %\g’? @@/& @* _@@" & (&Q@“ $F
R3cp{EFA Occasionally 31% ( 23 ) %@‘ & & & %@@é
1@ Frequently 05% ( 4 ) % & &F € #
SREEE Not disclosed 07% ( 5 ) v Pig
&4t Total: 100% 739
44 REEFERELENSEMERRE ?
Have you ever used the One-Day Notebook Loan service?
RE ARREEEE 46.1% ( 341 ) 46.1%
Never. It is not necessary
BA - BATAETIER Never. 91% ( 67 ) 27.6%
I'do not know that there is such a service 13.8%
RE  ARYERR - REANERH 08% ( 6 ) A L% o
Never. It is full whenever I try to use ? ‘ ?
R ER Seldom 276% ( 204 ) & & & & & &
AP 28 Occasionally 13.8% ( 102 ) & o
&5 1E A Frequently 19% ( 14 ) # & & & ® #
a5 Not disclosed 07% ( 5 ) PASIIRS
&3 Total: 100% 739
45 MRRECHUEMERARGHROEBEEHME?
Do you find the One-Day Notebook Loan service 61.6%
useful to your study?
RAEB) Very useful 184% ( 59 ) 18.4% 16.6% sa%
AEEN Useful 61.6% ( 197 ) i
BB XKAKIER Not very useful 166% ( 53 ) REEDVery  AEDUseful @AXAFENot  EAERNo
55%’%.‘\% No comment 3.4% ( 11 ) useful very useful comment
&t Total: 100% 320
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4.6 REBEMREEENREREREER

Are you satisfied with the services provided by 79.4%
IT Help Desk?
JEEMAE Very satisfied 6.5% ( 53 )
JmE Satisfied 794% ( 647 )
F3%%E Unsatisfied 38% ( 31 ) 6.5% 3.8% 0.4% 0.6%
3'5%_‘2:5'%%‘\ Very unsatisfied 0.4% ( 3 ) JEHBR Very @R Satisfied RE FEAWE Very BFEEE Not
55%;55@ Not disclosed 0.6% ( 5 ) satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
&1t Total: 91% 739
Section 5 - OCIO 2t 7 IRFE a8 fiff - F|ARA4E OCIO Services and Facilities ( Wi-Fi service )
5.1 fRERE F A —{ESSID EH2IRE AN RARBLE ? T
Which SSID do you normally use to access the =
Wi-Fi network on campus? —
"EdUHK" or "eduroam" (&2 B iF A Mg 713% ( 781 ) " 6.8%
secured & persistent connection) 0.9%
"Wi-Fi.HK via EdUHK" (2/)\I%3&# 2 hours 21.0% ( 230 ) "EQUHK" or "eduroam” "Wi-Fi.HK via EdUHK" (2 574038 [ don't know Efth Others
connection) (B2 RBAN®E /N3 2 hours
%K‘fu@ Idon't know 68% ( 75 ) secucrzdn;&eze;;sr:tent connection)
Hith Others 09% ( 10 )
&1t Total: 100% 1096
5.2 IREEFH"EAJUHK" or "eduroam":BiE X E AR FEAZ B LS IRTS ?
Have you ever used the Wi-Fi service via "EdUHK" or 46.1%
"eduroam" SSID on campus?
SRASTEFY Never 86% ( 94 ) 27.6%
R/MEF Seldom 123% ( 135 ) 9.1% 13.8%
RS & A Occasionally 18.8% ( 206 ) 08% 19%  07%
KEFEH Frequently 60.1% ( 659 ) @ @ & & @/@,v' @@,--' G
2 B2 Not disclosed 02% (2 ) . T A
a1t Total: 100% 1096
5.3 R#EZL"EAUHK" or "eduroam" EEREARFEERFIVREZER :
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service via "EdUHK" or 61.4%
"eduroam" SSID on campus?
FEE MR Very satisfied 74% ( 81 ) 24.4%
WA Satisfied 61.4% ( 673 ) 7.4% 5.3% 1.6%
AR Unsatisfied 244% ( 267 )
FEEAIME Very unsatisfied 53% ( 58 ) B Very WESatisfied  FRE  FHAHE  LHEENot
EEEE‘% Not disclosed 1.6% ( 17 ) satisfied Unsatisfied er); ) disclosed
&t Total: 100% 1096 e
54 IREEERIMEA "eduroam"” IR HAVMAR LIRS ?
Have you ever used the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service 59.9%
outside campus?
KRELME A Never 59.9% ( 656 ) 5 1%
R/MEF Seldom 221% ( 242 ) 12.3% s 50
R chfE R Occasionally 123% ( 135 ) i 0.3%
B2 Frequently 55% ( 60 ) REEANever BOGE  MPRE EHER SHABENot
EEEE@ Not disclosed 0.3% ( 3 ) Seldom Occasionally  Frequently disclosed
A1t Total: 100% 1096
5.5 fR&#3% "eduroam" RIMNEZRAERELEBE2EBEE ?
Do you find the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service outside 28.6% 40.1%
13.9% 17.1%
campus useful? 0:5%
RABEB) Very useful 13.9% ( 152 )
A E B Useful 28.6% ( 313 ) REKE Very BEB) Useful RAELKIER BBEERNo &’EEE Not
iﬁﬁjijﬁ'ﬁﬁ Not very useful 17.1% ( 187 ) useful Not very useful  comment disclosed
BARR No comment 401% ( 439 )
B ABEE Not disclosed 05% ( 5 )
& Total: 100% 1096
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Section 6 - OCIO 17 {#t 7 AR FXF1E% e - E fth AR 7% K 58 iti OCIO Services and Facilities (Others)

6.1 RSB EZE OCIO ZH= ?
Have you ever visited the OCIO Website
(http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)?

44.1%
30.7%
18.2%
6.3%
0.5% 0.3%
BE - EATHE 9F - WALEE BOEMSeldom  MOER aneR HEBEE Not
OCOBHE  HERFBHER Occasionally Frequently disclosed
Never.Idonot  Never. OCIO
know that there is website does not
an OCIO Website  contain the
information I need
47.0% 32.4%
5.8% 13.4%
070 1.5%
RAEE Very BEB) Useful RAEXKIER REERNo RBAEEE Not

BA - EARAHE OCO BME Never.Idonot  441% ( 483 )

know that there is an OCIO Website

RA  ARIAEERARFENEM Never. OCIO 182% ( 199 )

website does not contain the information I

need

R/MEF Seldom 30.7% ( 336 )

RIcp &M Occasionally 6.3% ( 69 )

# % EF Frequently 0.5% ( 6 )

38 E Not disclosed 03% ( 3 )
H it Total: 100% 1096
6.2 fRR% OCIO AEMEMHREEEREM?

Do you find the information at OCIO website useful?

RBEEB Very useful 58% ( 24 )

BEB) Useful 470% ( 193 )

BB KRKAKIEFR Not very useful 134% ( 55 )

BBERER No comment 324% ( 133 )

8B E Not disclosed 15% ( 6 )
&t Total: 100% 411
6.3 IREOCIO BEMWREEER :

Are you satisfied with the OCIO website?

FEE R Very satisfied 49% (20 )

W= Satisfied 86.4% ( 355 )

AwAE Unsatisfied 63% ( 26 )

JEEARME Very unsatisfied 05% ( 2 )

8% 5 Not disclosed 19% ( 8 )
Ht Total: 100% 411
6.4 fRE A Microsoft Office 365 for Students ?

Have you ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students?

8B fEF Never 488% ( 535 )

Skype for Business Online 53% ( 58 )

OneDrive 30.7% ( 336 )

Office Web Apps 31.1% (341 )
6.5 IREB &1L Office 365 #uh T &2 /Y Office 365 ProPlus ?

Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365

ProPlus from Office 365 website?

A Yes 62.2% ( 349 )

BRE BARREERE 114% ( 64 )

Never. It is not necessary.

BAE - BRAETLITE Never. Ido 25.0% ( 140 )

not know that there is such a service.

BA - ABRKREMINTE Never. 1 0.9% ( 5 )

cannot download successfully.

JRB%EE Not disclosed 0.5% ( 3 )
“it Total: 100% 561
6.6 1R} Student Webmail ( Google Gmail ) ZRERER :

Are you satisfied with the Student Webmail (Google

Gmail) service?

JEEMAE Very satisfied 222% ( 243 )

JmE Satisfied 709% ( 777 )

AmE Unsatisfied 53% ( 58 )

JEEARME Very unsatisfied 05% ( 6 )

BB ZEE Not disclosed 11% ( 12 )
Hit Total: 100% 1096
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6.7 IR IHBRNEZ D TR EH ?

How many junk mails do you receive on average 2=l 27.0%
every day? 19.1% 18.0%
7278 None 19.1% ( 209 )
1-2 354% ( 388 ) 0.5%
3-4 270% ( 29 ) 47 None 12 34 SHAME  EEEE Not
5 ®g L More than 5 times 18.0% ( 197 ) Morethan5  disclosed
B AEZEE Not disclosed 05% ( 6 ) times
&1t Total: 100% 1096
6.8 MRIA B HIRE4 F ERIRE ?
What is the main source of those junk mails? 315%  33.0%
BHRES 241% ( 264 ) 24.1%
Advertisements from the Internet
HBERR G ES 315% ( 345 )
Staff and University organizations
BeASsas 33.0% ( 362 ) s
Student societies 1.2%  05%
;j” Iaclg | student 1.2% 13) %" B B & <9 © >
ndividual students % R R & R ¢ &
BN 05% (5 ) & & & & F &
Infected computers ,,&@' & @M @\y j;@%
ELfth(355£88) Others 30% ( 33 ) A
385358 Not disclosed 68% (74 )
&3 Total: 100% 1096
6.9 IREBEEPEIAMER VPN REZESRNRAENELEELR ?
Have you ever connected EAUHK websites or Student 86.5%
Webmail by Virtual Private Network from the Mainland? 63.6%
A Yes 63.6% ( 357 ) 38.0%
BB ARSEERE 86.5% ( 485 )
Never. It is not necessary. 6:2% 1.1%
RA - EARMETLTHE Never. Ido 380% ( 213 ) : : :
not know that there is such a service. & ///4%4’?%’ & B o,qé’
2% - BAREMINTH Never. | 62% ( 35 ) A A 4
cannot download successfully. _@’% %f& (é@* @f"
BB % E Not disclosed 1.1% ( 6 ) g %@ o : ,_?;@4@
&t Total: 195% 1096 i ‘
6.10 fREE N & ESET ( is8 ) ERPBESEM ? 81.3%
Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software) =
for your home or hostel use? 49.9%
7 Yes 36.5% ( 205 ) 30.5% 27.1%
RE  ERREERE 499% ( 280 )
Never. It is not necessary. 0.5%
BRE %K%ﬂ?ﬁﬂl&_{?ﬁ Never. ‘Ido 813% ( 456 ) B o & o N
not know that there is such a service. . %@‘% /&N{? 65\6 & 5
RE - BBEREERINTE Never. 1 271% ( 152 ) o g P %O&\
cannot download successfully. %@ (&%& 6}% 4@@
8535 Not disclosed 05% ( 3 ) R S 4 o
& Total: 195% 1096 ‘
Section 7 - B398 "HAE , B4R R T {EL5 Student EdU Card & Orientation Workshop
RBAR— R EHHRERZIER Applicable for Year 1 or Short Course students only)
71 REEPE THARE, BERERZRERREER ¢
Are you satisfied with the procedure for issuing 67.3%
Student EdU Card as a whole?
JEEWE Very satisfied 213% ( 84 ) 21.3% 5 8%
A Satisfied 67.3% ( 266 ) . 0.8% 2.8%
A Unsatisfied 78% (31 ) FERE Very WESatisfied  FWE  FETHE ZHBE Not
3F$Kiﬁ%ﬁ Very unsatisfied 0.8% ( 3 ) satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed
RABZERE Not disclosed 28% ( 11 ) unsatisfied
&+ Total: 100% 395
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7.2 IR A TR aE & E B IRFEHE OCIO MR AR ?
Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services"
useful in getting to know OCIO services?

38.0% 26.1% >a.8%

RAEB) Very useful 84% ( 33 )

BEE) Useful 380% ( 150 )

B AXAKIER Not very useful 26.1% ( 103 )

BARR No comment 248% ( 98 )

BB E Not disclosed 28% ( 11 )
&t Total: 100% 395
Section 8 - 4B 1 H Al = B Overall & Other Comments
8.1 fR¥ OCIO WEREREREZEER :

Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO

as a whole?

JEEWE Very satisfied 61% ( 67 )

smE Satisfied 871% ( 955 )

AME Unsatisfied 57% ( 63 )

FEEAMMER Very unsatisfied 04% ( 4 )

7875 %E Not disclosed 06% (7 )
A Total: 100% 1096
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Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2018

OCIO Responses

Hostel Network Services

¢ Unstable Wi-Fi service with
poor connection and limited
coverage area (very weak signal
in common areas)

o Slow internet speed, e.g.
loading videos or website from
China

Campus Wi-Fi Services

¢ Unable to connect “EdUHK” and
“eduroam”

¢ Weak connection from block to
block on campus

e Extend the coverage and
enhance connection speed of
Campus Wi-Fi

¢ Cannot connect with Android

¢ Do not know about “eduroam”
service available outside
campus

Continued efforts have been made to monitor and enhance
network services at the University. Users are recommended
to report Wi-Fi problems in a timely manner with the exact
location so follow up actions can be more targeted. Users
can now report online at
https://www.eduhk.hk/reportwifiproblem/ or contact IT
Help Desk at 29486601 or helpdesk@ocio.eduhk.hk.

OCIO is now studying a more efficient way for users to send
us testing reports that include BSSID of the AP, the SSID
used, some performance testing results, date and time
easily. With the more detailed data, OCIO can then follow up
to find the exact reason for poor performance, and possible
solutions, if any.

OCIO is also studying a new model of Wi-Fi AP which may
help improve Wi-Fi performance. We will also enhance the
monitoring system so we can be alerted in the event an AP
is down.

Nonetheless, Internet connectivity with the network
depends on many factors, such as Internet traffic, service
quality provided by the target website’s Internet Service
Provider, interference in the vicinity, if any. Users are advised
to contact IT Help Desk should they have any problems
connecting to the network.

Computer Room

e PC malfunction, check more
frequent

e PCs work slowly, especially
when starting up

e Upgrade and improve PC
performance

* Replace old PCs, mouse and
keyboards

e In-room hygiene and
ventilation issue

OCIO performs checks and replacement on the computing
equipment on a regular basis. Students who find any
problem with the equipment are suggested to contact IT
Help Desk for assistance.

For hygiene and ventilation issues, we will relay the
comments to the Estates Office for follow up.
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https://www.eduhk.hk/reportwifiproblem/
mailto:helpdesk@ocio.eduhk.hk

OCIO Responses

Printing Services

e Printers always jam, no
printouts after sending the jobs

e Repair the printer with problem
and resume services as soon as
possible

e Add more Print-N-Go stations
and printers

e Empty trays or toner, especially
in weekends

o Add more free print quotas

* Provide Wi-Fi printing

OCIO arranges regular checks and paper/toner refill on the
printers to ensure proper service provision. Besides, we
replace the printers on a regular basis. Recently, we replaced
two printers with newer models in Mar 2018, and we plan to
replace two other printers in the next few months. We will
monitor the usage and will increase the number of printers
when necessary. If students find any problem with the
printing service (e.g. printer was faulty or print quota was
deducted wrongly), they are suggested to contact IT Help
Desk for assistance and follow up. We will arrange print
quota refund as appropriate.

Free print quota is not designed to meet all printing needs.
Instead, it aims to save the hassles that students need to
rush to buy print quota at the beginning of the academic
year. For additional printing needs, users need to buy
additional print quota.

OCIO currently provides wireless printing from user’s
notebook computers to a specific printer in the Learning
Commons. Please see
https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/wi-fi-printing-service-notebook
-computer-users for details.

Help Desk and Loan Services

o Extend One-Day Notebook
loan period

e Upgrade notebook to the latest
model with better performance

» Upgrade the AV equipment for
loan

For fair usage, it is not feasible at this stage to lengthen the
duration of one-day notebook loan service. We need to
strike a balance between the time students could get hold of
the equipment and the number of students who could loan
a notebook. The one-day notebook loan service for
students aims to address the ad hoc needs for notebook
computers for learning purposes on campus. We expect
students to return the notebook computers on the same
day so other users can loan them on the next day.

Again, notebook computers for loan are replaced on a
regular basis and we plan to replace about 50 of them in the
next few months.

Other comment

¢ Do more promotions on IT
services, e.g. Mobile Charging
Station, eduroam WiFi, VPN,
Office365, Anti-Virus software
for home use

e Add more stationeries and
binding equipment like
staplers, in Learning Commons

OCIO services are promoted via various channels, namely
new students orientations, OCIO website, OCIO Express,
Facebook page, announcements on The Portal, posters and
etc. We will continue to explore new ways to promote our
services.

We have reviewed the provision of stationery and have
recently improved the service by making available a few
common stationeries in the Learning Commons.
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